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tell the House whether it has made a plea through the intermediary Governments for the remission of this long sentence and, if so, whether there is any response of a sympathetic character from the Portuguese Government? This is my first question.

My second question is whether the family members of this great patriot are enabled to meet him in prison.

Thirdly, what does the Government of India do for the well-being and maintenance of the members of his family here?

SHRI   SURENDRA   PAL SINGH :
Government greatly shares the grief, anguish and concern of the hon. Members regarding this great freedom fighter. We are very sorry that he is languishing in prison in Portugal and we are trying our very best to get him released. The question of remission does not come in at this stage. We are told that under the Portuguese law, a prisonar has to serve at least half the sentence before he can apply for remission of his remaining sentence. We had taken up this matter with some friendly countries and we were informed by them that when the time comes they would try on this line also.

So far we have not been successful in getting the requisite permission from the Portuguese Government to allow some member of Dr. Mascarenhas's family to go there and visit him. We are making efforts.

SHRI S. N. MISHRA : What does the Government of India do for the well-being and maintenance of the members of his family? That is a very important part of my question?

SHRI   SURENDRA   PAL SINGH :
That information is not in my possession at the present moment .   .   .

(Interruptions)

SHRI M. M. DHARIA : Sir, it is most unfortunate. Will the Government place the information tomorrow on the Table of the House as to what care is being    taken to look
after the family members of Dr.
Mascarenhas ?

"i

MR. CHAIRMAN .-That is what he has said.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA : He said, he is not aware .of it. Sir, Government should lay the information on the Table tomorrow.
It is a very serious matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is for him to say.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : I have already said that 1 have not got the information at the present moment ...

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please listen to him.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Sir. I have submitted that the information as to what we are doing to support the family of Dr. Mascarenhas' is not available with me at the present moment.   But we will get that
information.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Will you inform the House when you get it?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Yes,
Sir.

  MR. CHAIRMAN : He will lay the information on the Table of the House when he collects it.

Next question.

NON-ALLIGNED   MEET   IN
COLOMBO

*240. DR.  (MRS.)   MANGLADEVI
TALWAR :t SHRI LOKANATH
MISRA :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a conference of non-aligned countries of Asia was held in Colombo on the 23rd March, 1970;

(b) if so, the subjects discussed at the Conference;

(c) whether the Government of Ceylon have taken up initiative for official level meeting of Asian non-aligned nations;

(d) if so, whether the Government of India have received any communication in this regard from the Ceylonese Government;
and

fThe question was actually asked on I the floor of the House by Dr. (Mrs.) I Mangladevi
Talwar.
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(e) the reaction of the Government of India

in tin   regard?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SI RI DINESH SINGH) : (a) and
(b) An official level meeting of some Asian non-aligned nations convened at the liliative of the Governments of Indc lesia and Cevlon was held at Colon bo on 23rd and 24th March. 1970. The purpose' of the meeting was to exchange views on the various aspec s of the Preparatory Meeting of N< n-Aligned States which was subsequen ly held in Dar-es-Salaam in April, 1970

(c) Govern! lent are not aware of any new initia ivc in this regard.

(d) No, Sit

(e) Does ni t arise.

DR. (MRS. MANGLADEVI TALWAR :
Sir, I voLild like to know from the Governmei
t whether the question of Indo-China an allied matters were also discussed and what attitude was taken by India on ti.ese important issues, as she is the Chairman of the International Control C >mmissicn. Also I would like to know vhether any attempt has been made to include Pakistan in the conference by some Muslim countries. May I also ki )w whether the views of Yugoslavia an 1 the U.A.R. are identical on the mi in political issues before
.the conferenci

SHRI DI> ESH SINGH : Sir, we have already 1 iid in the Library of the House a statement regarding the conference that v> LIS held in Dar-es-Salaam, and the hon. tdv Member will be able to get the in ft mation from this regarding the attitud of the different Governments, ft is d'ifkult for us to say whether their views coincide or not, whether the attiti des of two Governments are in agreem nt or not. Regarding the question of V etnam, it does not really arise out of tl is. Whatever was discussed in Dar-es- al tarn is included in the joint communi rue that was issued. These matters were discussed and various heads of dele; jtions gave their views.

DR. (MRS ) MANGLADEVI TALWAR :
I woi Id like to know whether the non-aligni d conference has taken any decision o admit the Palestine Liberation Fn nt and the South Vietnam Revolutionary Council into the membership of the c nference.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : That is all given in the statement. I am sorry the Member has not seen that statement.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : It has been reported that India has been getting increasingly isolated from the non-aligned Afro7Asian countries, particularly in view of the wavering attitude which we have taken in regard to the liberation struggles in Asia and Africa and also because of the big brotherly attitude which we have been showing, may be with reference to the Prime Minister, the "big sisterly" attitude. May I know from the hon.
Minister whether it is a fact that India has been getting increasingly isolated and secondly, whether the Government will review the whole policy of so-called non-alignment, which has in fact become multi-aligment, and whether the Government will follow an independent foreign policy with firmness and consistency?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Sir, if I may say so respectfully, the hon. Member is probably reading the wrong kind of papers if he gets this impression that we are getting isolated.
On the contrary, India is very much part of the non-aligned nations and has made very valuable contributions in the conferences that have been held. In Dar-es-Salaam I did not notice any isolation. On the other hand, there was a great desire for all of us to consult with one another very closely, and India had been in the picture in the various discussions that have been taking place. Regarding the question of following an independent policy, the hon. Member knows that following an indepedent policy is part of the concept of non-alignment.
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(Interruptions)

{Interruptions)
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Sir, may I know if at ( olombo and Dar-es-Salaam, a number o non-aligned countries suggested that ;ae next Summit Conference be held sonewhere in India? And if that suggestion was made, what was the attitude of he Government, and why was it not : ccepted ?

SHRI Dl MESH SINGH : The Conference una' imously decided to hold the Conference in Lusaka. There was a suggestion 1 y some delegations that the Conference might be held in India. But we did not wish to take any lead in the matt r, and the Conference unanimously < ecided Lusaka.

MR. CH \IRMAN : Next question.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : He has not replied to ne part of the question. What was he attitude of the Government—whether they were prepared to hold it in 1 idia, or they declined it?

MR. CH MRMAN : He said this.
*24l. [lie questioner (Shri Sitaram

Jaipuria) 11 w absent. For answer, vide cols.
31-33 infra.]

*242. \T ie questioner (Shri Debipra-sad Chattof adhyaya) was absent. For answer, vie i cols. 33-34 infra.]

*243. [The questioner (Shri J. S. Tilak)
Was absent. For answer, vide col, 34 infra.]

TRIANGULAR   POWF.R   CONTEST IN
INDIAN OCEAN

*244. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the MINISTER OF DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Severities would witness a triangular power contest among the USA, the Soviet Union and China in the Indian
Ocean area; and

(b) if so, what is the nature of the power contest that Government envis ages?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI M. R.
KRISHNA) : (a) and (b) Government is aware of the increased sailings of foreign warships in the Indian Ocean area. This increased presence does not necessarily mean that a "triangular power contest" will ensue.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Sir, may T ask the Minister whether, in view of the fact of intrusion of three foreign powers in the Indian Ocean area, Government would take steps to increase our aircraft carriers strength and ako submarine fleet, and whether any steps are taken in this direction ? I do not want him to give all the details. 1 want from him the defence preparedness in the Indian Ocean area.

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : We have got definite plan to strengthen our Navy. Most of the islands like Lacca-dives, Nicobar, (islands) are being strengthened and we are continuously increasing the naval and also modernised air-craft carriers.

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I ask the Ministers what steps the Government are taking in regard to the defence of the strategic islands of Andaman and Nicobar, which is more or less a preying ground for all the three foreign powers?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : 1 think I have already said that we have got plans and we are going ahead with our plans, and we are strengthening our naval base in the Andaman islands and Laccadives.

